502691080 02/21/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2737685

Stylesneet Version V1.2					
SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
N			lame	Execution Date	
BLANE E OLSON				08/09/2010	
DOUGLAS B BRINSMADE				08/12/2010	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	IP CAPITAL, LLC				
Street Address:	3 BOARS HEAD LANE, SUITE B				
City:	CHARLOTTESVILLE				
State/Country:	VIRGINIA				
Postal Code:	22903				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		
Patent Number: 67770		67770	112		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number: (858)487-9390					
Phone: 858-487-9300					
Email: blila@mandourlaw.com,jmandour@mandourlaw.com					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.					
Correspondent Name: MANDOUR & ASSOCIATES, APC					
Address Line 1: 16870 W. BERNARDO DRIVE, SUITE 400 Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92127					
AND DIEGO, OALII ONNIA 02 127					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			BUMBLE BEE/2008.05-158		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			BEN T. LILA		
Signature:			/Ben T. Lila/		
Date:			02/21/2014		

PATENT 502691080 REEL: 032273 FRAME: 0487

This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment Patent InventorsToIPCap 08-09-10#page1.tif source=Assignment Patent InventorsToIPCap 08-09-10#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 032273 FRAME: 0488

Assignment of Patent

Whereas, I, Blane E. Olson of Bali, Indonesia hereinafter referred to as "Patentee", did obtain a United Stated Patent for an improvement in Seafood Preservation Process, Patent No. 6,777,012, dated August 17, 2004, hereinafter referred to as "Patent"; and

Whereas, I am an inventor of said Patent; and,

Whereas, IP Capital, LLC, a Virginia Corporation hereinafter referred to as "Assignee" whose registered office address is 3 Boars Head Lane Ste B, City of Charlottesville, and State of Virginia is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, the Patentee, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the entire rights, title and interest in and to the said Patent aforesaid; the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

Executed this 9th day of August, 2010, at Tampa, Florida, United States of America.

Blane E. Olson

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH

Blane E. Olson.

Signature: Carol Pornell

Printed Name: Carol Poorman

Personally Known OR Produced Identification

Type of Identification Produced

DL - 0425-065-61-348-0

CAROL POORMAN Notary Public - State of Florida

My Comm. Expires Jun 14, 2014

Assignment of Patent

Whereas, I, Douglas B. Brinsmade of Austin, Texas hereinafter referred to as "Patentee", did obtain a United Stated Patent for an improvement in Seafood Preservation Process, Patent No. 6,777,012, dated August 17, 2004, hereinafter referred to as "Patent"; and

Whereas, I am an inventor of said Patent; and,

Whereas, IP Capital, LLC, a Virginia Corporation hereinafter referred to as "Assignee" whose registered office address is 3 Boars Head Lane Ste B, City of Charlottesville, and State of Virginia is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, the Patentee, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the entire rights, title and interest in and to the said Patent aforesaid; the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

Executed this 12th day of August, 2010, at Austin, Texas, United States of America.

Douglas B. Brinsmade

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY/CITY OF MANIS MSHIP

Before me, MANIS MSHIP

on this day personally appeared Douglas B. Brinsmade, proved to me through

| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY/CITY OF MONIS MSHIP

on this day personally appeared Douglas B. Brinsmade, proved to me through

| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS

| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON ON STATE OF TEXAS
| ON

PATENT REEL: 032273 FRAME: 0490

MEGAN LIVINGSTON

Notary Public

STATE OF TEXAS

RECORDED: 02/21/2014